Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Mohammad Hanif, S/o Mohammad Sad Baldev Colony, Nabha, Distt Patiala	diq, Appellant
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Vs
	42
<b>Public Information Officer,</b> O/o Punjab Waqf Board, SCO 1062-1063, Sector 22B, Chandigarh-160022	Himalaya Marg,
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Punjab Waqf Board, SCO 1062-1063,	Himalaya Marg,
Sector 22B, Chandigarh-160022	Respondent

# AC No. 466 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: None for the parties.

#### ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 07.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.05.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.
- 4. Since, both the parties are nor present, hence one more opportunity is given to them to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 5. To come up **on 13.07.2021 at 11.00 AM** through <u>CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing</u> application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting Code No: 1582069360).

Dated:13.05.2021

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla ) State Information Commissioner Puniab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



.....Respondent

> CC No. 281 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Sh. Jaswant Singh, the Complainant
(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.02.2021 vide which the complainant was directed to visit the office of the respondent and inspect the record.

- 2. Today, the complainant Sh. Jaswant Singh states that he had inspected the record, but he is not satisfied.
- 3. The respondent states that the information as exists in the record has been provided to the complainant.
- 4. The respondent is directed to file point-wise reply on oath paper that there is nothing left to be furnished to him.
- 5. To come up **on 13.07.2021 at 11.00 AM** through <u>CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing application)</u>. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting Code No: 1582069360).

Dated: 13.05.2021

Sd/-(Preety Chawla ) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jaswant Singh, S/o Lt Sh. Sardara Singh (9888865056) House No. 2525/B, Sector 47 C, Chandigarh

.....Complainant

### Public Information Officer.

O/o Director of Industries & Commerce (Incentive Section) Punjab, Bays Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

### CC No. 280 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Jaswant Singh, the Complainant

(ii) For the respondent : Smt. Harsh Pal Kaur, Deputy Director

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.02.2021 vide which the complainant was directed to visit the office of the respondent and inspect the record.

- 2. Today, the complainant Sh. Jaswant Singh states that he had inspected the record, but he is not satisfied.
- 3. The respondent states that the information as exists in the record has been provided to the complainant.
- 4. The respondent is directed to file point-wise reply on oath paper that there is nothing left to be furnished to him.
- 5. To come up **on 13.07.2021 at 11.00 AM** through <u>CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing application)</u>. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting Code No: 1582069360).

Dated: 13.05.2021

Sd/-(Preety Chawla ) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Gaganpreet Singh (Advocate) Chamber No.8039, 8 th Floor, New Court Complex, Part II, Ludhiana

.....Appellant

..Vs

# **Public Information Officer,**

O/o ADGP (security) Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

# First Appellate Authority,

O/o ADGP (security) Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

### AC No. 401 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Sarabjit Singh, DSP, (95013000140)

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 23.06.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.05.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Sarabjit Singh states that he has already sent his reply to the Commission office.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent has sent his reply to the Commission, which was received vide Commission diary no. 8950 dated 20.04.2021 mentioning therein that the information could not be provided to the appellant, as the

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 401 of 2020

same relates to the subject of security and Security Wing of Punjab Police. He also adds that the reply has already been sent to the appellant through the Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

- 6. Since, the appellant is absent today, hence, one opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed
- 7. To come up on 13.07.2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO-Webex (Video-<u>conferencing application</u>). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting Code No: 1582069360).

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) Dated: 13.05.2021 **State Information Commissioner Punjab** 

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Hukam Chand Angrish, S/o Late Sh. Ramji Dass, House no. 237, Resident of Mohalla Shivpuri, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana (9814961573)

.....Appellant

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Tehsildar, Amloh Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

.....Respondent

**First Appellate Authority**, 0/o SDM, Amloh, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib

### AC No. 477 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gurdarshan Singh, Kanugo, Amloh (9814100462)

#### ORDER

The RTI application is dated NIL vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.05.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent states that the information, as exists, in their record has already been sent to the appellant.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the appellant is not present. Hence, one more opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 477 of 2020

6. To come up on **13.07.2021 at 11.00 AM** through <u>CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing application)</u>. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting Code No: 1582069360).

Sd/-

Dated :13.05.2021 (Preety Chawla )
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Smt. Surinder Kaur, w/o Sh. Shamsher Singh, R/o House No. 1657/9, Todarmal Nagar, Ward No. 56, Sirhind, Distt.Fatehgarh Sahib (97802515051)

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o SSP, Fatehgarh Sahib

**First Appellate Authority ,** O/o IGP, Ropar

#### AC No. 486 of 2021

..Vs

#### Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Sh. Shamsher Singh on behalf of Smt. Surinder Kaur, the appellant.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Ranjit Singh, ASI (8360834611.)

#### ORDER

The RTI application is dated 23.06.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.05.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. Sh. Shamsher Singh is appearing on behalf of the appellant without authority letter. He states that incomplete information has been given to the appellant so far.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Ranjit Singh states that the information has been provided to the appellant.
- 5. The appellant is directed to point out deficiencies in the information provided by the respondent within ten days from the receipt of the order. The respondent is directed to deficiencies remain in the matter of information demanded by the Applicant should be made good before the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 486 of 2021

6. To come up on **13.07.2021 at 11.00 AM** through <u>CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing application)</u>. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting Code No: 1582069360).

Sd/-

Dated :13.05.2021 (Preety Chawla )
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. R.L.Manchanda, Secure Guard, Security and Manpower Services Registered Office 151, Industrial Area, Phase II, Chandigarh (9878469336)

		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Commissioner, MC,		
Patiala		
		Respondent
First Appellate Authority,		•
O/o Commissioner, MC,		

### AC No.3390 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Neeraj Raheja, DCFA (95305-80892)

#### **ORDER**

Patiala

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.03.2021 vide which Sh. Anish Bansal was directed to be present.

- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. The respondent Sh. Neeraj Raheja states that as per directed during the last hearing, he has sent his reply through mail.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that during the last hearing, Sh. Anish Bansal was directed to come present, but today neither he has informed the Commission about his absence nor he has sent any reply, which shows that he has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission.
- 5. In view of the above, *Respondent, Sh. Anish Bansal, Suptd. RTI o/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala* is directed to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

- 5. I have gone through the reply filed by the respondent, Commissioner, MC, Patiala but not satisfied. Hence the respondent is again directed to file his affidavit pertaining to point nos. 2 and 3. He is directed to file an affidavit stating that there is nothing left to be furnished to him.
- 6. To come up **on 13.07.2021 at 11.00 AM** through <u>CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing application)</u>. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex Meeting Code No: 1582069360).

Sd/-

Dated: 13.05.2021

(Preety Chawla ) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Registered post:

CC: Sh. Anish Bansal, Suptd, RTI o/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala